ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 69

Introduced by Holdcroft, 36; Riepe, 12.

WHEREAS, the American Legion was founded in Paris, France, on March 15, 1919, and March 15, 2025, marks the one-hundred-sixth anniversary of the founding of the American Legion; and

WHEREAS, as one of the largest nonprofit United States veteran organizations in the world, the American Legion provides support to the United States military and veterans and their families and communities; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion's motto is "Veterans Strengthening America" and the American Legion has been a stalwart advocate for the well-being of Nebraskan veterans for one hundred six years; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion posts in Nebraska help promote the four pillars of the American Legion: children and youth, Americanism, national security, and veterans affairs and rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska American Legion has over twenty-two thousand Legionnaires and three hundred forty-seven posts statewide; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the American Legion for one hundred six years of service and appreciates its continued support for the military and veterans across Nebraska and all of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the American Legion on one hundred six years of service to the military and veterans.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses appreciation to all Nebraska Legionnaires for their contributions to the state and to the nation.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the American Legion Department of Nebraska.